

LAC No:- 4/22

**RAHUL AGARWAL & ORS. Vs. UNION BANK OF INDIA &
ANR.**

07.06.2023

Present:- Petitioner no. 1 in person along with Sh. Inder Singh, Ld.
Counsel for all the petitioners.
Sh. Yogesh Saini, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 i.e.
Union of India.
None for respondent no. 2 i.e. DDA.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 i.e. Union of India that he has been newly engaged in this case by the department and some time may be given to him to go through the record. **Ld. Counsel for Union of India undertakes to file letter with respect to his empanellment by the department in this case by NDOH.**

Matter is fixed for PE today.

Affidavit in evidence of PW-1/petitioner no. 1 namely, Sh. Rahul Aggarwal had already been filed on record. However, the documents could not be exhibited in the said affidavit in evidence of PW-1. As such, it is prayed by Ld. Counsel for petitioners that said affidavit in evidence may be discarded and an opportunity may further be granted to him to file fresh affidavit in evidence.

Submission heard. Record perused.

Request of petitioner stands allowed. Let affidavit in evidence of PW-1/petitioner no. 1 already filed on record stands discarded. Let fresh affidavit in evidence of PW-1/petitioner be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to opposite side.

Put up again for PE on **09.08.2023.**

(Akash Jain)
ADJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/07.06.2023